At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Association’s interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Association
Carrying amount

2012 2011
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 300,000 -

300,000 -

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 280,092 508,171
Financial liabilities (364,313) (417,523)

(84,221) 90,648

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

6 mths or
less

6 – 12
months

1 – 2
years

2 – 5
years

More than
5 years

Trade and
other
payables 155,459 (155,459) (155,459) - - - -
Loan – Tennis
Australia 364,313 (390,068) (36,691) (36,691) (73,382) (220,147) (23,157)

519,772 (545,527) (192,150) (36,691) (73,382) (220,147) (23,157)

18

Tennis SA Incorporated
Notes to the financial statements

19. Financial instruments (continued)
Liquidity Risk
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2011

Profit or loss Equity
100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

30 June 2012
Variable rate instruments (842) 842 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (842) 842 - -

Profit or loss Equity
100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

30 June 2011
Variable rate instruments 907 (907) - -
Cash flow sensitivity (net) 907 (907) - -

Fair values versus carrying amounts
The carrying amount of assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet approximates their fair value

20. Operating leases
Leases as leasee
Non cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows

2012 2011
Less than one year 7,562 11,971
Between one and five years 15,124 21,513
More than five years - -

22,686 33,484
Leases as lessor
Non cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows

2012 2011
Less than one year 121,906 115,405
Between one and five years 348,967 357,491
More than five years 35,237 112,820

506,110 585,716

The Association leases property under non-cancellable operating leases expiring from 1 to 10 years. Leases
generally provide the Association with a right of renewal at which time all the terms are renegotiated.
During the financial year ended 30 June 2012, $21,840 was recognised as an expense in the statement of
comprehensive income in respect of operating leases (2011: $20,998) and $168,357 was recognised as
income (2011: $148,166).  Rugby SA and Sport Development Australia occupy offices within the Tennis SA
premises under an approved council agreement

19

Tennis SA Incorporated
Notes to the financial statements